## BEFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING THE ) RESOLUTION NO. 79-58
ITP AND FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION ) At the Request of
Rick Gustafson

WHEREAS, The CRAG Board of Directors in resolution BD 750602 adopted an Interim Transportation Plan (ITP) for the Portland-Vancouver Metropolitan Area; and

WHEREAS, The CRAG Board of Directors in resolution BD 760503 adopted a Functional Classification System and a Federal Aid System for the Urban part of the Portland-Vancouver Metropolitan Area; and

WHEREAS, The CRAG Board of Directors in Resolution BD 781210 formerly concurred in the withdrawal of the I-505 freeway from the Interstate System; and

WHEREAS, Upon official approval of the I-505 withdrawal, Yeon Avenue - Kittridge to Nicolai will no longer be designated under any Federal Aid System; and

WHEREAS, This facility is a vital element of the I-505 alternative and to be eligible for federal funding must be functionally classified and federally designated; and

WHEREAS, ODOT, in order to implement highway improvements on Yeon Avenue as set forth in the alternative to I-505, has requested that Yeon Avenue - Kittridge to Nicolai (Fremont Bridge ramps) be:

 Functionally classified as a principal arterial connecting link 2. Federally designated as a Federal Aid Primary (FAP) route; and

WHEREAS, The highway and street network described in the Interim Transportation Plan is to be consistent with the Federal Aid Classification System, as set forth in Federal Regulations; now, therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. That the MSD Council finds the requested change set forth in Exhibit A is in accordance with the region's continuing cooperative and comprehensive planning process; is incorporated in the Functional Classification System, the Federal Aid Primary System, and the Interim Transportation Plan; and
- 2. That the MSD Council concurs in the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) request for Yeon Avenue to be functionally classified as a principal arterial connecting link to be designated under the Federal Aid Primary (FAP) System, and accordingly amends the ITP.

ADOPTED By the Council of the Metropolitan Service District this 28th day of June, 1979.

Presiding Officer

BP/gl 3936A 0033A

